The use of this website, as well as any other Biobest website linked hereto (**Biobest's Website**) implies your unconditional acceptance of these general terms and conditions (**General Conditions**). If you do not accept one or more of the General Conditions, you are requested to refrain from using Biobest's Website.

Your use of Biobest's Website and any information directly or indirectly obtained through Biobest's Website, as well as any communication of confidential or non-confidential information via Biobest's Website, is at your own risk and remains your sole responsibility.

Biobest's Website is created and managed by:

Name	Biobest Group NV
Register of Legal Entities	0893.948.337
Registered office	Ilse Velden 18, 2260 Westerlo
Email	info@biobestgroup.com
Telephone number	+32 14 25 79 80

If you have any questions about these General Conditions, you can always contact us via info@biobestgroup.com.

We reserve the right to make changes to these General Conditions at any time. To keep abreast of any changes, we request that you regularly consult the General Conditions.

These General Conditions were last amended on: May 31, 2023.

CONTENT

- Purpose of Biobest's Website
- Use of Biobest's Website
- Hypertext links
- Intellectual property right
- No liability
- Non-compliance with the General Conditions
- Miscellaneous

1 PURPOSE OF BIOBEST'S WEBSITE

Biobest's Website is a guide to finding general information about Biobest as a company and about the products and services offered by Biobest and its affiliates and subsidiaries.

The information on Biobest's Website is of a general nature and is not adapted to concrete circumstances, such as but not limited to compatibility of Biobest's products and services with i) other products and services used by you or ii) the legislation or regulation of your region. The information cannot be considered as professional advice. You acknowledge that the use of Biobest's products and services requires a high level of supervision and expertise.

Any reference to Biobest in these General Conditions shall, as the case may be, refer to Biobest Group NV and any of its affiliates and subsidiaries.

2 USE OF BIOBEST'S WEBSITE

By using Biobest's Website you agree to:

- Behave responsibly and in compliance with legal and regulatory provisions : you must, for example, refrain from sending illegal, hateful, vulgar or intimidating or threatening information or messages ;
- Not jeopardize the security of Biobest's Website : you must, for example, refrain from spreading viruses or unsafe information or messages and you may not engage into hacking activities ;
- Use Biobest's Website or any page thereof solely for the purposes for which it is intended
- Not infringe the rights of Biobest or third parties, including for example intellectual property rights, protection of personal data, etc.

3 HYPERTEXT LINKS

Biobest's Website may contain hypertext links to websites that do not belong to or that are not managed by Biobest. Such hypertext links are offered for information and convenience purposes only. The use of such websites will be subject to the terms and conditions of the third-party owner. Biobest has no control over such websites' technical operation or content and gives no guarantee relating to the accuracy of such website's address, its performance or its content. Biobest can under no circumstances be held liable for any damages directly or indirectly arising or resulting from their use. The mere presence of a third party's hypertext link on Biobest's Website shall not be considered as a support or endorsement of the third-party organization or of the products and services offered by such third-party organization nor shall it imply that Biobest is linked to or has any interest in such third-party organization.

You are not authorized to include a hypertext link referring to Biobest on your website, unless you have obtained Biobest's prior, written consent to do so and Biobest shall be entitled to withdraw its consent at any time.

4 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Biobest owns the copyrights on the content of Biobest's Website and has the rights to trademarks, logos, designs, images, etc. that are listed thereon. The reproduction, transfer, distribution or recording of such elements is prohibited without Biobest's prior, written consent and Biobest shall be entitled to withdraw its consent at any time.

You are allowed to view, browse and consult Biobest's Website and to print extracts for personal purposes. The authorization to surf Biobest's Website does not imply a license on all or part of its content.

You authorize Biobest to use the ideas, concepts, knowledge and techniques contained in your feedback, whether such feedback relates to the content of Biobest's Website or not, for any purpose, including the development and creation of new products and services.

5 <u>NO LIABILITY</u>

Biobest's Website is made available "as is". Despite its continuous efforts, Biobest cannot give any guarantee about the accessibility of Biobest's Website, the accuracy or completeness of the information, the suitability for a particular purpose or the absence of viruses or other harmful components.

Biobest may withdraw access to Biobest's Website at any time and without any prior notice.

Biobest can under no circumstances be held liable for any damages directly or indirectly arising or resulting from

- the use of Biobest's Website or any information contained therein, such as but not limited to the loss or damage to your
 programs or other data on your hardware devices or the loss of any of your property due to any incompatibility of the
 products and services of Biobest with other products and services used by you
- the inability to use Biobest's Website, or
- the withdrawal of access to Biobest's Website.

In the event that the exclusion or limitation of Biobest's liability is not legally permissible, Biobest's liability shall be limited to the maximum extent permitted by law.

6 NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE GENERAL TERMS

You undertake to indemnify Biobest and any third party for any direct or indirect damages suffered by Biobest or a third party by your act or abstention, in particular in the event of non-compliance with these General Conditions.

7 MISCELLANEOUS

If all or part of a clause of these General Conditions is considered invalid or unenforceable, it will be deemed unwritten and the other provisions of these General Conditions will remain in full force and effect.

Failure or delay in exercising any rights arising or resulting from these General Conditions shall not be deemed a waiver of such right. The abstention or partial exercise of a right will not prevent the subsequent exercise of said right or any other right arising from the General Conditions.

GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR THE USE OF BIOBEST'S WEBSITE

These General Conditions are governed by and interpreted in accordance with Belgian law. Any dispute in connection herewith is subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Biobest Group NV's registered office.